index and circumference interorbital index of children and adolescents 

in the four ethnic groups of Bayelsa state, between the ages of 3-18 

years. Measurements was done using a digital venier calliper, non – 

stretchable measuring tape and a ruler. Subjects were obtained from a 

randomly selected sample size of eight hundred and one (801) 

children, four hundred (400) males and four hundred and one (401) 

females. Mean value and standard deviation of Inner canthal distance 

(ICD) for males is 2.80±0.24cm while that for females is 2.75±0.32cm. 

Outer canthal distance (OCD) for males is 9.26±0.73cm while that for 

females is 9.15±0.68cm. Canthal index (CI) for males is 30.32±1.33cm while that for females